

WA303*

Water Services Licensing Act 1995

**Water Services Licensing (Extension of
Enactments) Amendment Regulations 2010**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Water Services Licensing (Extension of Enactments) Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

The commencement of these regulations is governed by section 46 of the Act.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Water Services Licensing (Extension of Enactments) Regulations 1997*.

4. Schedule 1 amended**(1) In Schedule 1 Division 1:**

- (a) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 3(1) (definition of “works”)” delete the first listed modification;
- (b) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 3(1) (definition of “works”)” in the third listed modification delete “Commission” and insert:

Minister

- (c) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 34(1)” delete “Commission, the Corporation or the Coordinator” and insert:

Minister or the Corporation

- (d) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 34(3)” delete “Commission” and insert:

Minister

- (e) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 71” delete “Commission” and insert:

Minister

- (f) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 83(2)” delete “93, 94, 112 and 112A” and insert:

93, and 94

- (g) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 86 (definition of “exempt works”)” delete “Commission” and insert:

Minister

- (2) In Schedule 1 Division 2:
 - (a) delete “s. 71” in the first column;
 - (b) delete the modifications corresponding to that item in the second column.

5. Schedule 1A amended

In Schedule 1A Division 1:

- (a) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 3(1) (definition of “works”)” delete “Commission” and insert:

Minister

- (b) in the second column corresponding to the enactment specified in the first column as “s. 34(1)” delete “Commission, the Corporation or the Coordinator” and insert:

Minister or the Corporation

6. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Division 3 under the heading “*Country Areas Water Supply Act 1947*” delete “s. 71(2)”.

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.
